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FCC Information
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide
installation. Tt

generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy, and if not installed and used in
a e with the instruction manual, may cause interference to radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference wil not occur in a particular instalation. If
this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be.
determined by turming the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged o try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following measures:

+ Reorient orrelocae the receiving antenna;

+ Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that which the recsiver is
comnected;

VEBOOL Left Side View VEBOOR Left Side View
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International:
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Technical Phone Support
International:

North America:
1-888-999-ATEN Ext: 4988

North America:
http:/iwww.aten-usa.com/product
registration United Kingdom:
44-8-4481-58923

‘The following contains information that relates to China.
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Requirements

Source Device(s)
 HDMI Type A output connector(s)

Display Device

« Adisplay device or receiver with an HDMI Type A input connector

Cables
« Use HDMI cables to connect the HDMI source and display device to the
VEBOOL and the VEBOOR.

+ Use Cat 5e cable to connect the VESOOL to the VES0OR

Note: Cables are not included in this package. We strongly recommend that you
purchase high-quality cables of appropriate length since this will affect
the quality of the audio and video display. Contact your dealer to purchase
the correct cable sets.

Maximum cable distances are as follows:

40 m at 1080p
60 m at 1080i

Systéme d'extension HDMI VE800 — Manuel d'utilisation

Configuration requise

Périphérique(s) source

« Connecteur(s) de sortie HDMI de type A

Périphérique d'affichage

« Un périphérique d'affichage ou un récepteur équipé d'un connecteur d'entrée
HDMI de type A

Céables

4. Use a second Cat 5e cable to connect the TMDS port on the VEBOOL to the
TMDS port on the VEBOOR

5. Plug the monitor's HDMI cable into the HDMI out port on the VE8OOR.

6. Using the two power adapters supplied with this package, connect the VEB0OL
and the VEBOOR to an AC power outlet.

7. Tum on the source and display devices.

Hardware Review @
A. VES0OL / VE8OOR Left Side View

1. Power LED (top cover)

2. TMDS Port(Transition-Minimized Differential Signaling)

3.DDC Port

4. EQ Switch (VESOOR only) . .

Picture Adjustment

Use the EQ switch to adjust the equalization strength to improve a flickering or
kest E

B. VE80OL / VE8OOR Right Side View
blinking image. 7 = strongest EQ; 0 = weakest EQ

1. On Line LED (top cover, VE8OOR only)
2. Power Jack
3. HDMI In Port (VE8OOL) / HDMI Out Port (VE8OOR)

Hardware Installation Q

+ Before beginning the installation procedure, ensure that all equipment to be
connected is powered off.

+ To prevent damage to your installation, make sure that all devices are properly
grounded

1. Connect one end of the HDMI cable to the HDMI Out port on the source device
(e.g. computer or DVD player)
2. Connect the other end of the HDMI cable to the HDMI In port on the VEBOOL.
3. Use one Cat 5e cable to connect the DDC port on the VESOOL to the DDC
port on the VEBOOR

4. Utilisez un deuxiéme cable de catégorie Se pour connecter le port TMDS de
I'unité locale VE8OOL au port TMDS de l'unité distante VESOOR.
5. Branchez le cable HDMI du moniteur sur le port de sortie HDMI de lunité

Description du matériel @

A. VEB0OL / VEBOOR — Vue latérale gauche
1. Voyant dalimentation (cache supérieur) distante VEBOOR

v P 6. Branchez les unités locale VESOOL et distante VEBOOR sur une prise de
2. Port TMDS (Transition-Minimized Differential Signaling) ‘
3. Port DDC courant a l'aide des deux adaptateurs secteur fournis.

. Botton EQ (VEBKOR uniquement) 7. Allumez les périphériques d'affichage et source.

Réglage de limage
Utiisez le bouton EQ pour régler le niveau d'égalisation afin daméliorer la qualité
d'une image tremblante ou vacillante. 7 = niveau EQ le plus élevé ; 0 = niveau

B. VE8OOL / VEBOOR — Vue latérale droite
1. Voyant En ligne (cache supérieur, VEBOOR uniquement)
2. Prise

« Utilisez des cables HDMI pour connecter la source HDMI et le

daffichage aux unités locale VEBOOL et distante VESOOR.

« Utilisez des cables de catégorie Se pour connecter 'unité locale VESOOL &

Tunité distante VESOOR.

Remarque : les cables ne sont pas fournis avec le produt. Il est vivement
conseillé dacheter des cables de haute qualité d'une longueur
appropriée afin d'‘éviter que la qualité audio et vidéo n'en soit
affectée. Contactez votre distributeur pour vous procurer les jeux de
cables corrects.

Maximun cable distances are as follows:
40 m at 1080p
60 m at 1080i

VE800 HDMI-Grafikverlingerung Benutzerhandbuch www.aten.com

Voraussetzungen

Signalquelle(n)
+ HDMI Typ A-Ausgang bzw. -Ausgéange

Anzeigegeréat
« Anzeigegerit oder Receiver mit HDMI-Typ-A-Eingang

Kabel
« Verbinden Sie die HDMI-Signalquelle und das Anzeigegeréit mit dem VES0OL
und dem VEBOOR. Verwenden Sie dazu zwei HDMI-Kabel,
« Verbinden Sie den VES0OL mit dem VEBOOR. Verwenden Sie dazu Kat.
Se- Kabel
Hinweis: Die Kabel sind nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten. Wir empfehlen Ihnen,
nur hochwertige Kabel geeigneter Lénge zu kaufen, da diese
Auswirkungen auf die Ton- und Bildqualitat haben. Wenden Sie sich
dazu an lhren Fachhandler.

Die maximalen Kabellangen sind Folgende:
40 m far 1080p
60 m fiir 1080i

Sistema de extension HDMI VE800 — Manual del usuario

Requisitos

Dispositivo(s) fuente
- Conector(es) de salida HDMI de tipo A

Dispositivo de visualizacién
« Un dispositivo de visualizacion o un receptor con entrada HDMI de tipo A

Cables
- Conecte la fuente HOMI y el dispositivo de visualizacion a las unidades local
VEBOOL y remota VEBOOR mediante cables HOMI

« Utilice cables de Cat. 5e para conectar Ia unidad local VE8OOL a la unidad

remota VESOOR.

Nota: los cables no vienen incluidos en el paquete. Le recomendamos que
compre cables de alta calidad y de una longitud adecuada, dado que el
cable tiene una influencia significativa sobre la calidad de imagen
Pongase en contacto con su distribuidor para adquirir los juegos de cables
apropiados.

Las longitudes maximas de los cables son las siguientes:
40ma1080p
60 m a 1080i

3. Port d'entrée HDMI (VESOOL) / Port de sortie HDMI (VESOOR) EQle plus faible

Installation du matériel ©

+ Avant de démarrer la procédure dinstallation, assurez-vous que tous les
périphériques & connecter sont éteints.

« Afin d'éviter d'endommager votre installation, vérifiez que tous les périphériques.
sont correctement reliés a la terre.

1. Reliez I'une des extrémités du cable HOMI au port de sortie HDMI du
périphérique source (ordinateur ou lecteur DVD, par exemple)

2. Reliez l'autre extrémité du cable HDMI au port d'entrée HDMI de I'unité locale
VEBOOL.

3. Utilisez un cable de catégorie Se pour connecter le port DDC de I'unité locale
VEBOOL au port DDC de lunité distante VESOOR.

Hardwareiibersicht @ 4. Verbinden Sie den TMDS-Port des VEBOOL mit dem TMDS-Port des VESOOR.
Verwenden Sie dazu ein zweites Kat. Se-Kabel.

Verbinden Sie das HDMI-Kabel des Bildschirms mit dem HOMI-Ausgang des
VEBOOR

Verbinden Sie den VES0OL und den VEBOOR mithilfe der mitgelieferten
Netzteile mit einer Steckdose.

7. Schalten Sie die Signalquelle und das Anzeigegerét ein.

o

A. VE80OL / VEBOOR Linke Seite

1. LED-Betriebsanzeige (obere Abdeckung)

2. TMDS-Port (Transition-Minimized Differential Signaling)
3.DDC-Port

4. EQ-Schalter (nur beim VESOOR)

>

Bildeinstellung
B. VESOOL/ VEBOOR Rechte Selte Mit dem EQ-Schalter kdnnen Sie die Verstarkung bzw. Dampfung justieren,
1. Online-LED-Anzeige (obere Abdeckung, nur beim VESOOR) um ein oder Bild zu .7 = starkete

2. Stromeingangsbuchse Kompensation; 0 = schwachste Kompensation
3. HDMI-Eingang (VE8OOL) / HOMI-Ausgang (VESOOR)

Hardware installieren @

* Schalten Sie vor der Installation alle anzuschlieRenden Geréte aus.
+ Um eine Beschadigung Ihrer Geréite zu vermeiden, miissen alle Gerite
ordnungsgemaR geerdet sein.

1. Verbinden Sie das eine Ende des HDMI-Kabels mit dem HDMI-Ausgang der
Signalquelle (z.8. Computer oder DVD-Player).

2. Verbinden Sie das andere Ende des HDMI-Kabels mit dem HDMI-Eingang am
VEBOOL.

3. Verbinden Sie den DDC-Port des VEB0OL mit dem DDC-Port des VEBOOR.
Verwenden Sie dazu ein Kat. 5e-Kabel

IS

Pr ion del Y- )
A. VES0OL / VESOOR - Vista lateral izquierda

1. Indicador de alimentacion (tapa superior)

2. Porta TMDS (Transition-Minimized Differential Signaling)
3. Puerto DDC

4. Boton EQ (VEBOOR tnicamente)

Utiice un segundo cable de cat. 5e para conectar el puerto TMDS de la
unidad local VEBOOL al puerto TMDS de la unidad remota VEBOOR
Conecte el cable HDMI del monitor al puerto de salida HDMI del VESOOR.
Conecte el VE8OOL y el VEBOOR a una toma eléctrica mediante los dos
adaptadores de alimentacion incluidos.

7. Encienda los dispositivos de visualizacion y fuente.

oo

Aluste de la Imagen

Utilice el boton EQ para ajustar el nivel de ecualizacion con el fin de mejorar la
calidad de una imagen centelleante o intermitente. 7 = nivel EQ més alto; 0 =
nivel EQ mas bajo

B. VESOOL / VEBOOR - Vista lateral derecha

1. Indicador LED En linea (tapa superior, VEBOOR dnicamente)

2. Entrada de alimentacion

3. Puerto de entrada HDMI (VESOOL) / Puerto de salida HDMI (VESOOR)

Instalacién del hardware Q

+ Antes de iniciar el proceso de instalacién, asegurese de que todos los equipos
que vaya a conectar estén apagados,

+ Para eviar dafios en los dispositivos, verifique que todos ellos estén
conectados a tierra correctamente.

1. Conecte un extremo del cable HDMI al puerto de salida HDMI del dispositivo
fuente (p. e]. ordenador o reproductor de DVD).

2. Conecte el otro extremo del cable HDMI al puerto de entrada HDMI de la
unidad local VEBOOL.

3. Utilice un cable de cat. Se para conectar el puerto DDC de la unidad local
VEBOOL al puerto DDC de la unidad remota VEBOOR.

www.aten.com

Specifications
Function VEB00L VE800R
Dovice Connestions 1 NA
T HDMI Type A
Display ‘ HDMI Out NIA 19-pin Female
Tx HOMI Type A
Gonnectors Devics | HOMIIn ! NiA
Unit to Unit 2 x RJ-45 Female 2xRJ-45 Female
Power Jack 7 DC Jack TDC Jack
Switches £Q Adjustment NiA TxEposiion
Power or
o ower ango Orange
OnLine NA Green
DTV resolutions: 430p, 720, 10801
1080p (1920 x 1080); PC rosolutions:
HDMI Resolution VGA, SVGA, XGA, SXGA, UXGA,
WUXGA (1920 x 1200)
Power Gonsumpton bosvizw | oosvossw
Operation Temp 0s0C
Environment Storage Temp. 2060°C
Humidity 080% RH, Non-condensing
Physical Housing Metal
Propert Weight 0.16kg
ropertes Dimensions 9.00x5.50x2.40cm

www.aten.com

Spécifications techniques

Fonction VEB0OL VEBOOR
Connexions daffichage 1 ND
1 connecteur
Affichage Sortie NID HDMI femelle 3 19
HDMI
broches
Entée 1 connecteu
Periphérique | US| HOMI femelle 19 ND
Connecteurs broches

Port d'unité & unité 7 pises R4S

1 prise 1 prise.
co. cc.
Commutateurs | Reglage EQ ND X commutateur a
8positions
Almentation Grange Orange
Voyants e rorg rong

Résolutions HDTV - 480p, 720p, 10801
1080p (1920 x 1080) ; résolutions PC
VGA, SVGA, XGA, SXGA, UXGA,
WUXGA (1920 x 1200)
DC5V,1.22W DC5V,0 95W.

0a50°C

Résolution HOMI

C Electriqu:
Température de

Température de stockage 202 60°C
Humidits HR 0o 0 3 B0 %, sans condensaion

Propridtés Carcasse Métalique
Poids 0.16kg
physiques Dimensions 9.00x6.50x2.40 om

Technische Daten

Funktion VEB00L VEBOOR
Geratanschisse 1 -
oo | O . TRUSE TP AVIEDET
o Ausgang (19-polig)
G| o | TS TG =
Anschiisse Eingang 19-poiig)
Goratan Gerat 2 RI-45 Weiblein 2xRu-45 Welblein
T
Stomeingangsbuchse omenimsbuchse
TxSchaltermie |
Schalter EQ-Einstellung - Ston
Stromversorgun Orange Orange
LED-Anzeigen o o -
Onine - Grin
FDTV-AGGsungerr 480p, 720p, 10801 10805
HDM-Aufsung (1920 x 1080); PC-Aufiosungen: VGA, SVGA,
(Gh, SXGA, UXGA. 1201
Stomverbrauch DC5V.1.22W DC5V,0 95W
Betiobstemperatur 050C
Umgebung Lagertemperatur 2060C
Fouchigiell 0-80% . Luftieuche, ncht kondensierend
Genause Votal
Physische
Gowient 0.16kg
Eigenschafien
‘Aomessungen 90045 50x2.40em
www.aten.com
Especificaciones
Funcién VEB0OL VEBO0OR
Conexiones a disposiivo 1

T conector HOMI
E hembra de
19 patilas

Disposiivo | Salida.
a

o
visualizacien | HOMI

Enada T Gonector HOMI

Conectores | Dispositivo. | ALY hembra de -
Puerto de unidad a andag | Zconectores R- | 2 conectores RI-
mbra 45 hembra
Entrada de alimentacion 1 toma de c.0 1 toma de c.c.
Conmutadores | Ajuste EQ - T conmulader do
8posiciones
Indicadores | Almentacion Naranja Naranja
LeD Enlinea Verde

Resoluciones HDTV: 480p, 720p, 10801

Resolucion HOMI 1080p (1920 x 1080); resoluciones PC:

GA, SVGA, XGA,
WUXGA (1920 x 1200)
Consumo DC5V,1.22W DC5V,095W.
Temperalura de Py,
Entorno. Temperalura de Z0a60C
Humedad 0.2 80% de HR, sin condensar
Carcasa Metalica
Propiedades [ 16
isicas
Dimensiones 9.00x5.50x2.40cm.
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turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct
the interference by one or more of the fllowing measures a
+ Reorient or relocale the receiving antenna;

- Connect the equipment into an ot on a circui different from that

o
v o rocotarls ot
b e o e o

Guida dell'utente VE800 estensore HDMI

Requisiti Hardware Q@ 2.Connetere I'altra estremita del cavo HDMI alla porta d'enrata HDMI del Specifiche
VEBooL i VE! L VE! R
Dispositivo/l sorgente A. VESOOL/VESOOR vista lato sinistro 3. Utiizzare un cavo Cat 5e per connettere la porta DDC del VESOOL alla porta = __Funzions 3100 :nn
ollsgamenti del dispositivo o
« Connettoreli d'uscita HDMI tipo A 1. LED di accensione (coperchio superiore) . B:’IC del VEBOOR. . ot Jegare a borta THDS g6l VEBOOL Dipiay ‘ TUscia ~ THOMI 6 Tpo A
2. Puerto TMDS (Transition-Minimized Differential Signaling) ilizzare un secondo cavo Cat e per collegare la porta el HOMI femmina a 19 pin
DI I di vl 1[7 o) 3. Porta DDC alla porta TMDS del VE8OOR. Dispositivo ‘ Entrata THDMIdi tipo A No
Ispositivo di visualizzazione . Swhleh EQ (solo VESOXOR) 5. Inserire il cavo HDMI del monitor nella porta d'uscita HDMI del VESOOR. Connettori oM femping 219 o0 e
- Un dispositivo con display o un ricevitore con un connettore d'entrata HOMI 6. Utiizzare gl alimentatori n dotazione per connettere il VEBOOL ed il VEBOOR Da unita a unita 2x Ry5 ZX RIS
tipo A ad una presa di corrente CA. Presad 1 1 connettore CC
B. VEBOOL/VESOOR vista lato destro e e o o4 1monior, P - Towion b
Cavi 1. LED online (coperchio superiore, solo VESOOR) posizioni
2. Presa d'alimentazione Regolazi i i Arancione Arancione
« Utilizzare i cavi HDMI per collegare la sorgente HDMI ed il dispositivo di olazione dell'immagine LED
per colleg - P 3. Porta entrata HDMI (VE80OL)/Porta uscita HOMI (VESOOR) g o Onine No Verde

visualizzazione al VE80OL ed al VESOOR.

« Utilizzare i cavi Cat 5e per collegare il VE80OL al VE8OOR

Nota: | cavi non sono inclusi nella confezione. Si consiglia di acquistare vi di alta
qualita e di lunghezza appropriata, in quanto cio influisce sulla

Utiizzare lo switch EQ per regolare la potenza di equalizzazione per migliorare
unlimmagine che sfarfalla o lampeggia. 7 = EQ pii forte; 0 = EQ pits debole

Risoluzioni TV HD: 480p, 720p, 10801
1080p (1920 x 1080); risoluzioni PC:
VGA, SVGA, XGA SXGA, UXGA,
WUXGA (1920 x 1200

Installazione hardware @ Risoluzione HDMI

Visualizzazione. Rivolgersi a proprio rivenditore per facquisto el cavi « Prima di iniziare lnstallazione assicurarsi che tutti dispositivi da collegare Consumo elefirco DOSV122W | _ DoSv0 95w
. siano spenti Temperatura operativa 050°C
corretti Condizioni Temperalura di
+ Allo scopo di prevenire danni durante Finstallazione, assicurarsi che tutt o " 2060°C
. y . o ambientali
:g ms‘a:ue massime di cablaggio devono essere le seguenti: dispositivi interessati siano dotati di un'adeguata messa a terra consor T e
ma
60 m a 10801 1. Connetere un'estremita del cavo HDMI alla porta duscita HDMI del dispositivo X Case Metallo
sorgente (ad es. computer o lettore DVD). Proprieta fisiche | Peso 0.16kg
Dimensioni 5.00¢5.502.40em

VE800 HDMI T/ 27
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. . o £E 0. T P
- HDMIZ A ZAAA AR 9 EFHOF A ATLAFIA R 4.EQ 251 5 — (VEBOORD &) 6. Ffia h T 325 DEAET S 74 % VESOOL (D—hJL) . VEBOOR A xﬁt!"'l :i:i};x? Ry~ 45?Xx2
_ (UE—F) RUBRY — RIERL TSV . .
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TN CBET BBIEHDMIr — T L% A< R E W, 2. B m: o EGHE LEDs e A
. - yE— - = 3 HOM I (VEBOOL) / HDMIi1t— b (VEBOOR) :
O ) SVESO0R (VR RERTRRET S )/ HOMIE: (VEBOOR) EQZ1 7 ERALT, BROLEOSPAROREETIET, o 1oy ko o B BT Vo
R O—7)L/Y E— MEE DB CLANT — T LA R THD F A, £ N—R9z7ELy 7Pv7 O ¥ EQ: 0= &\ EQ XOA. SXGA, UXGA, WUKA
FAPA—7 1+ AORHACHENTHI, LANT— T LREREND AR DCViZW | DGvOSM
WBRE D7 — T LOBAEERN LT, THABAR, K50 By Ry TEBDBHIC. 2TOF/A ROBENA T THENTHIE S W, BiEER 050
BATBMVADE EE W, - BEVWOREERET B0, BT IRBENTNCRYCERSATVWEIEE . P —
BLTREZ WV, fFRE -20-60°C
— i ™ ) e RE 0-80% RHAER/AEEE
470 7‘(%}55)D?MEEMWF{D@DT? 1. Y=2F/tA X (Bl : PC/DVDZ L —¥—%) OHDMIHAMR— kIicHDMIZ — 7 —= e
m P LO—FEEHLTI RS W, Ty
60m (1080i) SRR =E 0.16kg.
H#4X 9.00x5.50x2.40cm
VEB00 HDMI 2 &7|ALZRE A A wwwaten.com Phone: 02-467-6789
AAE 27 AbEt = =R ) 3. Cat Se 701 & A3 M, VES00LSl DDC EE 2} VEBOORS| DDC ZE HE 34
&9 gaiich
ws - VEB0OL VEBGOR
22 | A. VEBOOL / VEBODR 23] (TM;’;*gg JEbotmel s i a1 A A2 (MBS, e e EEEEThEES i WA
. s2 74 1 H@ LED (#0| A Si8) = 8o = HDMI Tx HDMI Type A
o e A EE A DE%HAQ(‘ s s 2= Uefel 0188 VEBOORS] o meof pEELICH —1 . iosntensk
5. E E12] HDMI #[0| & & VEB0OR2| HDMI &3 EEof o Lch = HOMI 1 x HDMI Type A
ciAS o] FH| 4 BQ A%13] (VESOOR of 81) 6. & A% Di71xI0] HOI2l= 5 7N X171 OIIEl® 242t AC Ml ZHE0] of el a”' | 19pnFome A
< CIAE|0] FH| %2 HDMI Type A 221 HUYEI7} Al $407] A% 5, MY A0|E S VESOOL / VESOOR FH|2| M Mofl HAFLICE Buiz Ad = 2xRJ-45 Female | 2 x RJ-45 Female
B. VESOOL / VESOOR 2B = & 7. A~ HH| % C|AZ 0| Fu|o| MU ALIC) EEE] 1xDC Jack 1 xDC Jack
#Hol= 1. 2212/ LED (VEBOORS| 70|~ $IH) AR EQ =" N/A 1x 5}3‘72‘3,'5
el o A
“HOI 01&S AS0HA HOMI 4223 cAGo40l 5013 2 VEsooL 2 2 etet 2 (VEBOOL)/ HOMI £ & (VEBOOR & x5 i o EE] o Fu
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